

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

LENORA SANTOS, JUNELL FAITH  
ALIVIADO, JAMIQUIA GLASS, and  
MARGARET AMINA,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

SHARI KIMOTO, Mainland Branch  
Coordinator, Department of Public  
Safety, State of Hawaii, in her  
individual and official capacities;  
JEANETTE BALTERO, Contract  
Monitor, Department of Public Safety,  
State of Hawaii, in her individual and  
official capacities; JODIE MAESAKA-  
HIRATA, Director, Department of  
Public Safety, State of Hawaii, in her  
official capacity; and DOES 1-30,

Defendants.

CIV. NO. 12-00259 SOM/BMK

[CIVIL RIGHTS ACTION]

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION .....	1
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A. Defendants Have Prohibited Plaintiffs From Marrying .....	2
B. The ACLU Attempted To Resolve This Issue In 2010, And In 2011 The Department Of Public Safety Implemented A New Policy .....	4
C. Neither A Demand Letter From The ACLU, Nor A New Department Of Public Safety Policy, Was Enough To Stop Defendants From Violating Plaintiffs’ Rights .....	8
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
IV. ARGUMENT.....	16
A. Plaintiffs Are Clearly Likely To Succeed On The Merits .....	17
1. The right to marry is fundamental .....	17
2. Regardless of the standard used to evaluate Defendants’ actions – strict scrutiny or “legitimate penological interest” – Defendants’ actions are unlawful .....	19
a. Defendants have no legitimate interest in prohibiting Plaintiffs and their fiancés from marrying.....	23
i. Defendant Kimoto’s initial denial letters prohibit the marriages based on her personal belief that that the marriages will be unsuccessful.....	23
ii. Defendant Kimoto’s subsequent rejection letters are similarly baseless.....	23
b. Plaintiffs have no alternative means by which to exercise their constitutional right to marry .....	25
c. Accommodation of Plaintiffs’ right to marry will have no negative impact on guards or other prisoners.....	26

d.	Defendants’ actions are an exaggerated response to an imaginary security concern.....	27
B.	Plaintiffs Are Suffering Irreparable Harm .....	28
C.	The Balance of Equities Tips in Plaintiffs’ Favor.....	29
D.	A Preliminary Injunction is in the Public Interest.....	30
V.	CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. Amend. 14 .....2

### **Cases**

*Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell*, 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 14

*Ashcroft v. ACLU*, 542 U.S. 656 (2004) ..... 16

*Buck v. Stankovic*, 485 F. Supp. 2d 576 (M.D. Pa. 2007) ..... 17, 29, 30

*Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Laflaur*, 414 U.S. 632 (1974) ..... 18

*Dahl v. HEM Pharm. Corp.*, 7 F.3d 1399 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 15

*Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.*, 422 U.S. 922 (1975) ..... 16

*Farris v. Seabrook*, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2012 WL 1194154 (9th Cir. April 11, 2012) .. 14

*G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm’n*, 23 F.3d 1071  
(6th Cir. 1994)..... 30

*Goldie's Bookstore v. Superior Ct.*, 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 16, 28

*Johnson v. California*, 543 U.S. 499 (2005) ..... 20

*Korab v. McManaman*, 805 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (D. Haw. 2011) ..... 15

*Los Angeles v. Lyons*, 461 U.S. 95 (1983) ..... 28

*Loving v. Virginia*, 388 U.S. 1 (1967) ..... 17

*M.L.B. v. S.L.J.*, 519 U.S. 102 (1996) ..... 18

*Martin v. Int’l Olympic Comm.*, 740 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 15

*Meyer v. Nebraska*, 262 U.S. 390 (1923) ..... 17

<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	20
<i>Skinner v. State of Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	17
<i>Toms v. Taft</i> , 338 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	passim
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	30
<i>Vasquez v. New Jersey Dept. of Corrections</i> , 791 A.2d 281 (N.J. Sup. Ct., App. Div. 2002) .....	20
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	14
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....	17, 19, 21

## **Federal Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 551.10 .....	6
--------------------------	---

## **Federal Register**

Control, Custody, Care, Treatment, and Instruction of Inmates; Marriages of Inmates, 49 Fed. Reg. 18384-01 (April 30, 1984).....	6
Institutional Management; Editorial Amendments, 63 Fed. Reg. 5218-01 (January 30, 1998) (to be codified at 28 C.F.R. § 551.10).....	7

## **Treatises**

11A CHARLES A. WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY KAY KANE, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2948 .....	16
13 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER, & EDWARD H. COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE §3531.2 (2d ed.1984).....	28
